Discontinued operations   (4,120)   (2,055)   (5,310)   (1,628)
Eliminations   7,436   3,590   (12,192)   (2,108)

Total   831   4,878   (366)   1,148

 3 months ended   12 months ended

PCCS Group Berhad
   Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 9

4.  UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

On 21 December 2021, the Board of Directors announced that the Group entered into a
conditional share sale agreement (“SSA”) with Chan Capital Sdn. Bhd. (“CCSB”) for the disposal
of the 8,000,000 ordinary shares in Mega Label (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (“MLMSB”) representing
the entire equity interest in MLMSB, together with Mega Label (Penang) Sdn. Bhd. (“MLPSB”), A
51%-owned subsidiary of MLMSB, to CCSB for a total cash consideration of RM8.5 million. The
assets and liabilities related to MLMSB and MLPSB have been presented as held for sale.

Impact on unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2022

Before MFRS 5 Reclass- After MFRS 5
Adjustments ification Adjustments

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 129,715   (46,497)   83,218
Investment Properties 10,062   -   10,062
Other receivables 8,147   -   8,147
Deferred tax assets 1,752   (1,533)   219

149,676   (48,030)   101,646

Current assets

Inventories 96,044   (3,716)   92,328

Contract assets 1,965   -   1,965

Trade receivables 69,866   (11,448)   58,418
Other receivables 3,627   (14)   3,613
Other current assets 5,622   (993)   4,629
Tax Recoverable 2,691   (2,691)   -
Short-term fund 19,215   -   19,215

Cash and bank balances 44,187   (8,194)   35,993

243,217   (27,056)   216,161
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale -   75,086   75,086

243,217   48,030   291,247
TOTAL ASSETS 392,893   -   392,893

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent

Share capital 86,270   -   86,270

Other reserves 21,855   -   21,855

Retained earnings 56,542   -   56,542

164,667   -   164,667

Non-controlling interest 5,351   -   5,351

Total Equity 170,018   -   170,018

Non-Current liabilities

Borrowings 33,851   (33,851)   -

Lease liabilities 12,948   (3,533)   9,415
46,799   (37,384)   9,415

Current liabilities
Borrowings 62,087   (13,572)   48,515
Lease liabilities 3,278   (1,771)   1,507
Trade payables 54,937   (5,604)   49,333

Other payables 52,453   (2,011)   50,442
Tax payables 3,321   -   3,321

176,076   (22,958)   153,118

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale -   60,342   60,342
176,076   37,384   213,460

Total liabilities 222,875   -   222,875
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 392,893   -   392,893

PCCS Group Berhad
   Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 10

Impact on unaudited Consolidated Income Statements for the fourth quarter ended 31 March
2022

Before MFRS 5 Reclass- After MFRS 5
Adjustments ification Adjustments

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Continuing Operations
Revenue 477,591   (61,717)   415,874
Cost of sales (402,791)   54,280   (348,511)

Gross Profit 74,800   (7,437)   67,363

Other Income 5,527   (985)   4,542
Interest Income 165   (49)   116
Administrative expenses (57,231)   11,402   (45,829)
Selling and marketing expenses (18,535)   1,541   (16,994)
Finance costs (4,431)   1,774   (2,657)

Profit before tax 295   6,246   6,541

Income tax expense (661)   (936)   (1,597)
Profit for the year from (366)   5,310   4,944
   continuing operations

Discontinued Operations
Loss for the year from
   discontinued operations -   (5,310)   (5,310)

Profit/(Loss) for the year (366)   -   (366)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent

- Continuing Operations 2,682   4,820   7,502

- Discontinued Operations -   (4,820)   (4,820)
2,682   -   2,682

Non-controlling interest

- Continuing Operations (3,048)   490   (2,558)

- Discontinued Operations -   (490)   (490)

(3,048)   -   (3,048)

(366)   -   (366)

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a
material effect in the current quarter.

6. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s performance is not affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

PCCS Group Berhad
   Company No. 199301026191 (280929-K)